DEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Combined Application of)
Teleport Communications America, LLC for a)
Certificate of Service Authority to Provide)
Basic Local Exchange, Non-Switched Local)
Exchange and Intrastate Interexchange) File No. TA-2013-0040
Telecommunications Services within the Areas)
Served by TCG Kansas City, Inc. and TCG)
St. Louis and of TCG Kansas City, Inc. and)
TCG St. Louis for Cancellation of Certificates)
of Service Authority)

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND SETTING DATE FOR INTERVENTION REQUESTS

Issue Date: August 2, 2012 Effective Date: August 2, 2012

On August 1, 2012, Teleport Communications America, LLC, TCG Kansas City, Inc. and TCG St. Louis filed an application with the Commission as described in the above caption. Teleport Communications American, LLC is a Delaware corporation, as is TCG Kansas City, Inc. TCG St. Louis is a New York General partnership. The principal place of business for all three companies is One AT&T Way, Bedminster, New Jersey 07921.

The Commission will direct its Data Center to send notice as set out in the ordered paragraphs below. The Commission will also set a deadline for any applications to intervene and will direct the Staff of the Commission to file a status report, informing the Commission of a date by which Staff will file a recommendation.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Data Center of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall notify all telecommunications carriers, certificated to operate in the State of Missouri, of this application.
 - 2. Applications to intervene shall be filed no later than August 17, 2012, with:

Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission Post Office Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65101-0360

- 1. No later than August 22, 2012, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall file a status report informing the Commission of a date by which Staff will file its recommendation.
 - 2. This order shall become effective upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Kennard L. Jones, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 2nd day of August, 2012.